imprisonment in the custody of the Department of 

Corrections for not less than one (1) year and not 

more than five (5) years as provided for in 

subsections B through F of Section 20M of Title 21 of 

the Oklahoma Statutes, and 

d. a fine not more than Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars 

($2,500.00). 

However, if the treatment in subsection H of this section does 

not include residential or inpatient treatment for a period of not 

less than five (5) days, the person shall serve a term of 

imprisonment of at least five (5) days. 

3.  Any person who commits a violation of this section after

[...]

shall be guilty of a misdemeanor and fined in an amount not to 

exceed One Thousand Dollars ($1,000.00).  Any second or subsequent 

conviction shall be punishable by a fine in an amount of not less 

than One Thousand Dollars ($1,000.00), nor more than Two Thousand 

Five Hundred Dollars ($2,500.00). 

2.  A person arrested by a law enforcement officer for a 

violation of this section may be allowed to post a cash bail in an 

amount set by the arresting law enforcement officer not to exceed 

the maximum fine provided by this section, or deposit a valid